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Competitive Bid Law – Public Works Law - Contracts





The use of asphalt obtained through the award of a public works contract is restricted for use on public works projects as they are defined by the statute.





Any additional outsourced work on individual public works projects that would push the total cost of an individual public works project over the $50,000 threshold must be competitively bid.





Dear Mr. White:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Covington County Commission.








QUESTIONS





	Once the county commission has awarded the asphalt contract described herein, are there any restric�tions on project uses?





	If the asphalt contract that was bid under the public works law is to be used on a project that requires other work (such as curb and gutter), can the other work be let without going through the public works bidding process, where the total cost of all work done will exceed $50,000, but the total of all portions of the project that are not part of the asphalt will be less than $50,000?





	Where the total cost of a project will exceed $50,000, but the majority of the work will be performed by county forces, is it permissible to contract the addi�tional work (which will be less than $50,000) without going through the public bidding process?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Covington County Commission wishes to invite bids on the supply of bituminous concrete (asphalt) materials.  The county commission intends to publicize the bid invitation and award the contract in compliance with Ala�bama’s public works law.  It is intended that the contract be awarded on an annual basis and include several options such as a unit price for materials, a unit price for the delivery of the materials, and a unit price for the materials to be “laid in place” by the successful bidder.  As part of your request for an opinion, this Office received a copy of the proposed bid invitation.  





	Once the “asphalt contract” is awarded, it will be utilized by the county on an “as needed” basis throughout the year for paving and resurfacing work in Covington County.  In most instances, the cost of purchasing asphalt will be the total cost of the project, but at other times, the purchase of the asphalt will be only one portion of the overall project.  For instance, there may be some paving jobs that require additional curb and gutter work.  The entire project may exceed $50,000, but the portion for the curb and gutter work would be less than $50,000, and the portion for laying the asphalt will also be less than $50,000.  There could also be situations where the entire project exceeds $50,000, and the county utilizes both the annual asphalt contract and county forces for the majority of the project.  In this second situation, there may be portions of the entire project that are not covered by the asphalt contract or county work forces and, in many instances, would be a minimal cost of the entire project.  In some instances, the cost of advertising and bidding these small portions of the entire project could be greater than the cost of the work to be performed on that por�tion.





	Section 39-2-2 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	(a) Before entering into any contract for a public works involving an amount in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), the awarding authority shall adver�tise for sealed bids. If the awarding authority is the state or a county, or an instrumentality thereof, it shall advertise for sealed bids at least once each week for three consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general cir�culation in the county or counties in which the im�provement or some part thereof, is to be made. If the awarding authority is a municipality, or an instrumen�tality thereof, it shall advertise for sealed bids at least once in a newspaper of general circulation published in the municipality where the awarding authority is located. If no newspaper is published in the municipal�ity, the awarding authority shall advertise by posting notice thereof on a bulletin board maintained outside the purchasing office and in any other manner and for the length of time as may be determined. In addition to bulletin board notice, sealed bids shall also be solicited by sending notice by mail to all persons who have filed a request in writing with the official designated by the awarding authority that they be listed for solicitation on bids for the public works contracts indicated in the request. If any person whose name is listed fails to respond to any solicitation for bids after the receipt of three such solicitations, the listing may be canceled. With the exception of the Department of Transporta�tion, for all public works contracts involving an esti�mated amount in excess of five hundred thousand dol�lars ($500,000), awarding authorities shall also adver�tise for sealed bids at least once in three newspapers of general circulation throughout the state. The adver�tisements shall briefly describe the improvement, state that plans and specifications for the improvement are on file for examination in a designated office of the awarding authority, state the procedure for obtaining plans and specifications, state the time and place in which bids shall be received and opened, and identify whether prequalification is required and where all written prequalification information is available for review. All bids shall be opened publicly at the adver�tised time and place. No public work as defined in this chapter involving a sum in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) shall be split into parts involving sums of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or less for the purpose of evading the requirements of this sec�tion.





Ala. Code § 39-2-2(a) (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).





	Section 39-2-1 of the Code of Alabama defines “public works” as follows:





	As used in this title, the following words shall have the meanings ascribed to them as follows:





*   *   *





	(5) PUBLIC WORKS. The construction, repair, renovation, or maintenance of public buildings, struc�tures, sewers, waterworks, roads, bridges, docks, underpasses, and viaducts as well as any other improvement to be constructed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise.





Ala. Code § 39-2-1(5) (Supp. 2002).





	If the contract is awarded pursuant to the public works law, it is under�stood that the asphalt will be used for public works projects.  The use of the asphalt would therefore be restricted to use for public works projects as they are defined by the statute.  





	The purpose of the Public Works Law requiring contracts to be let by pub�lic authorities to the lowest responsible bidder is designed to protect the public against collusive contracts and to prevent favoritism toward contractors by pub�lic officials. Such contracts tend to secure fair competition upon equal terms to all bidders and to close all avenues to favoritism and fraud. Glencoe Paving Co. v. Graves, 266 Ala. 154, 94 So. 2d 872 (1957).  The scenarios you present would all constitute projects, the total sum of which would exceed $50,000.  As stated in section 39-2-2 of the Code of Alabama, “[n]o public work as defined in this chapter involving a sum in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) shall be split into parts involving sums of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or less for the purpose of evading the requirements of this section.”  Ala. Code § 39-2-2 (Supp. 2002).  Any additional work that would therefore push the total cost over the $50,000 threshold must be competitively bid.  





	It should be noted, however, that the public works law deals with con�tracts entered into with sources outside of the awarding authority.  In those hypothetical situations where the entire project exceeds $50,000, and the county utilizes both the annual asphalt contract and county forces for the majority of the project, the portion of the project attributable to the county forces would not be subject to the public works law.  If the total of the outsourced portions of the contract, including the annual asphalt contract, exceed $50,000, then the remaining outsourced expense should be competitively bid.








CONCLUSION





	The use of the asphalt obtained through the award of a public works con�tract is restricted for use on public works projects as they are defined by the statute.  Any additional outsourced work that would push the total cost of an individual public works project over the $50,000 threshold must be competi�tively bid.  





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.





Sincerely,





RICHARD F. ALLEN


Acting Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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